Please attribute this information to:

MONMOUTH Monmouth University Poll
UNIVERSITY West Long Branch, NJ 07764

www.monmouth.edu/polling
Follow on Twitter: @ MonmouthPoll

Released: Contact:

Tuesday, September 25, 2018 PATRICK MURRAY
732-979-6769 (cell); 732-263-5858 (office)
pdmurray@monmouth.edu
Follow on Twitter: @PollsterPatrick

VIRGINIA: TIGHT RACE IN CDQ7
Dem running strong against Tea Party incumbent

West Long Branch, NJ — Democrat Abigail Spanberger holds a narrow lead over incumbent
Republican Dave Brat in the race for Virginia’s 7" Congressional District, according to the Monmouth
University Poll. Voter opinion of Spanberger is somewhat more positive than it is of Brat, who came to
office as a Tea Party candidate and is considered one of the most ideologically conservative members of
Congress. Spanberger does well in the suburban part of the district that tilted more Democratic in the
2016 presidential election, while Brat performs strongly in the rural part of the district that actually voted
even more Republican in 2016 than it did four years earlier.

Spanberger is supported by 47% and Brat is supported by 42% of all potential voters — that is
voters who have participated in at least one election since 2010 or have newly registered to vote (a group
that represents about 90% of all registered voters in the district). Another 2% of voters support Libertarian
Joe Walton and 9% are undecided. The Democrat’s lead narrows when applying two different likely
voter models. A historical midterm model shows a tie at 47% for Spanberger and 47% for Brat. A model
that projects a possible turnout surge in Democratic precincts gives Spanberger a slight lead of 48% to
45%. The margin of the lead in these voter models is not statistically significant.

Spanberger holds a sizable advantage in the Richmond suburbs of Henrico County (58% to 30%
for Brat) and Chesterfield County (50% to 35%) — areas that supported Hillary Clinton for president in
2016 after voting for Mitt Romney in 2012. Brat holds a 57% to 35% lead over Spanberger in the
remaining part of the district. This area, which runs from Culpeper to Nottoway County, actually gave
Donald Trump a bigger margin of support in 2016 than it did for Romney four years earlier. Overall,
voters in Virginia’s 7" district supported Romney for president by 11 points in 2012 and Trump by just

over 6 points in 2016. Brat won re-election to his House seat by 15 points two years ago.
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“This is a tale of two districts. The Richmond suburbs that backed Clinton in 2016 support
Spanberger while the Trump strongholds are firmly behind Brat. The reason this race is so close right
now is because there are more voters in the suburban areas,” said Murray.

Brat holds a very large lead over Spanberger among white voters without a college degree (61%
to 31%). This is offset by Spanberger’s advantage among college educated white voters (52% to 42%)
and non-white voters regardless of education (68% to 9%). Just over half of all voters (56%) have a lot of
interest in the election, which includes 63% of Spanberger supporters and 62% of Brat supporters.

The district is currently divided on which party they want in charge of Congress, with 39% of
VA-07 voters saying they prefer to see GOP control and 37% saying they want the Democrats to take
over. Another 20% say that party control of Congress does not matter to them. Spanberger does better
than Brat in winning over partisan converts. The poll finds that 83% of self-identified Republicans
support Brat, but 13% say they will cross party lines to vote for Spanberger. The Democratic candidate,
on the other hand, holds onto 91% of her fellow partisans while losing none to Brat. Independent voters
are divided at 45% for Spanberger and 36% for Brat.

“Some Republican voters who are lukewarm on Brat feel comfortable enough with Spanberger to
give her their support, at least for now,” said Murray.

Spanberger, a former CIA officer, gets a positive rating of 43% favorable and 19% unfavorable
from VA-07 voters, with 39% having no opinion. Views of Brat are more mixed at 35% favorable and
27% unfavorable, with 37% having no opinion. The incumbent entered Congress after upsetting former
House Majority Leader Eric Cantor in the 2014 Republican primary.

Overall, 47% of VA-07 voters approve of the job Trump is doing as president while a similar
46% disapprove, although those who strongly disapprove (40%) slightly outnumber those who strongly
approve (33%). The poll finds that 61% of potential voters say it is very important for them to cast a vote
for Congress that shows how they feel about the president — with Trump opponents (70%) being
somewhat more likely than Trump supporters (64%) to feel this way.

Currently, 27% of voters say Brat has been too supportive of the president, while 39% say he has
offered the right amount of support and 8% say he has not been supportive enough. Another 26% have no
opinion. As a point of comparison, a similar number of voters (25%) worry that Spanberger will be too
supportive of House Minority Leader Nancy Pelosi if she is elected to Congress, while 40% say she will
offer the right amount of support and 9% say she will offer too little support. Another 26% have no
opinion.

When asked to choose the top issue in their vote for Congress from a list of six policy areas, 30%

of VA-07 voters pick health care. This is followed by immigration (17%), gun control (13%), tax policy
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(13%), job creation (12%), and abortion (7%). Voters are divided on whether they approve (42%) or
disapprove (39%) of the tax reform plan passed by Congress last year.

Spanberger has a slight advantage on handling voters’ top concern of health care, with 37%
saying they trust the Democrat more to keep health care affordable compared to 32% who say they trust
Brat more on this issue. Another 18% say they trust both candidates equally. On handling the issue of
illegal immigration, 36% say they trust Brat more, 34% say they trust Spanberger more, and 18% say they
trust both candidates equally.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from September 15 to 24, 2018 with
400 potential voters in Virginia’s 7" Congressional District. The question results in this release have a
margin of error of +/- 4.9 percentage points for the full sample and +/-5.4 percentage points for the likely
voter models. The error of the gap between the two candidates’ vote share (i.e. the margin of the “lead”)
is +/-6.9 percentage points for the full sample and +/- 7.6 percentage points for the likely voter

models. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)

1/2. If the election for U.S. House of Representatives in your district was today, would you vote
for Dave Brat the Republican, Abigail Spanberger the Democrat, or Joe Walton the Libertarian?
[IF UNDECIDED: If you had to vote for one of the following at this moment, do you lean more
toward Dave Brat or more toward Abigail Spanberger?]

[NAMES WERE ROTATED]

September 2018
With leaners Likely Voter Models
Full voter | Standard Democratic

sample Midterm “Surge”
Dave Brat 42% 47% 45%
Abigail Spanberger 47% 47% 48%
Joe Walton 2% <1% 1%
(VOL) Undecided 9% 6% 7%
(n) (400) (329) (329)

[QUESTIONS 3 & 4 WERE ROTATED]
3. Is your general impression of Dave Brat favorable or unfavorable, or do you have no
opinion of him?

Sept.

2018

Favorable 35%
Unfavorable 27%
No opinion 37%
(n) (400)
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4. s your general impression of Abigail Spanberger favorable or unfavorable, or do you have
no opinion of her?

Sept.

2018

Favorable 43%
Unfavorable 19%
No opinion 39%
(n) (400)

5.  How much interest do you have in the upcoming election for House of Representatives — a
lot of interest, a little interest, or not much interest at all?

Sept.

2018

A lot 56%
A little 32%
Not much at all 11%
(VOL) Don't Know 1%
(n) (400)

6. Have you been following the campaign in your congressional district very closely,
somewhat closely, or not too closely?

Sept.

2018

Very closely 25%

Somewhat closely 42%

Not too closely 32%
(VOL) Don't Know 0%
(n) (400)

7. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [Do you
(approvel/disapprove) strongly or somewhat?]

Sept.
2018
Strongly approve 33%
Somewhat approve 14%

Somewhat disapprove 6%
Strongly disapprove 40%
(VOL) Don't know 7%

(n) (400)

8. On most issues would you say you support or oppose what President Trump is doing?

Sept.

2018

Support 46%

Oppose 46%
(VOL) Depends/both 5%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (400)
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9. How important is it for you to cast a vote for Congress that shows your [support
of/opposition to] President Trump — very important, somewhat important, not too important, or
not at all important?

Sept.

2018

Very important 61%

Somewhat important 17%
Not too important 6%
Not at all important 5%
(VOL) Don't know 10%
(n) (400)

10. Would you rather see the Republicans or the Democrats in control of Congress, or doesn’t
this matter to you?

Sept.

2018

Republicans 39%

Democrats 37%

Does not matter 20%
(VOL) Don't know 3%
(n) (400)

[QUESTIONS 11 & 12 WERE ROTATED]
11. Has Dave Brat been too supportive of Donald Trump, not supportive enough, or has he
given the right amount of support to Trump?

Sept.

2018

Too supportive 27%
Not supportive enough 8%
Right amount of support 39%
(VOL) Don't know 26%
(n) (400)

12. If Abigail Spanberger is elected do you think she will be too supportive of Nancy Pelosi, not
supportive enough, or will she offer the right amount of support to Pelosi?

Sept.

2018

Too supportive 25%
Not supportive enough 9%
Right amount of support 40%
(VOL) Don't know 26%
(n) (400)

13. Please tell me which one of the following policy issues is most important to you in your vote
choice for Congress? [ITEMS WERE ROTATED]

Sept.

2018

Immigration policy 17%
Health care policy 30%
Gun control policy 13%
Abortion policy 7%
Tax policy 13%
Job creation policy 12%
(VOL) Other 1%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (400)
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14. Do you approve or disapprove of the tax reform plan passed by Congress in December?
[Do you (approve/disapprove) strongly or somewhat?]

Sept.
2018
Strongly approve 25%
Somewhat approve 17%

Somewhat disapprove  18%
Strongly disapprove 21%
(VOL) Don't know 20%

(n) (400)

[QUESTIONS 15 & 16 WERE ROTATED]

15. Who do you trust more to work to keep health care affordable — Dave Brat or Abigail
Spanberger, or do you trust both equally? [NAMES WERE ROTATED)]

Sept.

2018

Dave Brat 32%
Abigail Spanberger 37%
Both equally 18%
(VOL) Neither one 5%
(VOL) Don't know 8%
(n) (400)

16. Who do you trust more to handle the issue of illegal immigration — Dave Brat or Abigalil
Spanberger, or do you trust both equally? [NAMES WERE ROTATED)]

Sept.

2018

Dave Brat 36%
Abigail Spanberger 34%
Both equally 18%
(VOL) Neither one 3%
(VOL) Don't know 9%
(n) (400)

17. How important is it for you personally to get involved in politics — very important, somewhat
important, not too important, or not at all important?

Sept.

2018

Very important 39%

Somewhat important 35%
Not too important 15%
Not at all important 10%
(VOL) Don't know 1%
(n) (400)
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METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from September 15 to 24, 2018 with a random sample of 400 potential voters in Virginia’'s 7t
Congressional District, drawn from a list of registered voters who voted in at least one of the last four
general or primary elections or have registered to vote since January 2016. This includes 180 contacted
by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 220 contacted by a live interviewer on a cell phone in
English. Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. Final
sample is weighted for region, party primary voting history, age, gender, education and race based on
state voter registration list and U.S. Census information. Data collection support provided by IHR
Research Group (field) and STS/Aristotle (voter sample). For results based on this sample, one can say
with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or minus 4.9
percentage points (unadjusted for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table
below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)

Party primary history
51% Republican
27% Democrat
22% Neither

Self-Reported Party ID
36% Republican
34% Independent
29% Democrat

46% Male
54% Female

19% 18-34
24% 35-49
30% 50-64
26% 65+

76% White, non-Hispanic
17% Black
7% Hispanic, Asian, other

56% No college degree
44% 4-year college degree

32% Chesterfield County
31% Henrico County
37% Other counties
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MARGIN OF ERROR

unweighted moe
sample (+-)
ALL VOTERS 400 4.9%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 136 8.4%
PARTY ID Independent 135 8.4%
Democrat 119 9.0%
IDEOLOGY Conservative 147 8.1%
Moderate 169 7.5%
Liberal 65 12.2%
GENDER Male 188 7.2%
Female 212 6.7%
AGE 18-49 166 7.6%
50-64 121 8.9%
65+ 106 9.5%
COLLEGE by RACE  White, No degree 112 9.3%
White, 4 year degree 159 7.8%
Other race, Latino 111 9.3%
COUNTY Chesterfield 123 8.8%
Henrico 119 9.0%
Other 158 7.8%
VOTE CHOICE Brat 151 8.0%
Spanberger 181 7.3%
Undecided 68 11.9%
Hi#
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q1-2. VA0O7 HOUSE VOTE WITH Dave Brat 42% 83% 36% 0% 79% 25% % 48% 36% 38%
LEANERS Abigail Spanberger 47% 13% 45% 91% 16% 63% 83% 42% 51% 48%
Joe Walton 2% 0% 6% 0% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4%
Undecided 9% 4% 13% 9% 4% 9% 9% 6% 12% 11%
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others
Q1-2. VAO7 HOUSE VOTE WITH Dave Brat 44% 47% 61% 42% 9% 35% 30% 57%
LEANERS Abigail Spanberger 46% 46% 31% 52% 68% 50% 58% 35%
Joe Walton 0% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 0%
Undecided 10% 5% 8% 4% 20% 12% 9% 7%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q3. Is your general impression of Favorable 35% 67% 33% 2% 66% 22% % 43% 29% 31%
5%‘;35%,2‘32’32'300J have no Unfavorable 27% 7% 26% 55% 8% 37% 52% 26% 29% 24%
opinion of him? No opinion 37% 26% 41% 43% 26% 41% 40% 31% 42% 45%
VAO7 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q3. Is your general impression of Favorable 37% 43% 50% 37% 6% 27% 30% 48% 82%
ool e o have no Unfavorable 24% 37% 19% 38% 27% 27% 36% 21% 2%
opinion of him? No opinion 40% 20% 31% 24% 67% 46% 35% 31% 16%
VAQ07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q3. Is your general impression of Favorable 3% 14%
Dave Brat favorable or
unfavorable, or do you have no Unfavorable 58% 7%
opinion of him? No opinion 39% 79%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q4. Is your general impression of Favorable 43% 16% 42% 76% 18% 54% 73% 35% 49% 44%
b e o v o, Unfavorable 19% 34% 20% 1% 39% 9% 1% 21% 17% 12%
opinion of her? No opinion 39% 50% 39% 23% 43% 37% 26% 44% 34% 44%
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VAQ7 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q4. Is your general impression of Favorable 41% 42% 33% 49% 51% 44% 52% 33% 9%
b iy Unfavorable 20% 29% 27% 18% 4% 13% 17% 25% 43%
opinion of her? No opinion 39% 29% 40% 33% 45% 43% 31% 42% 48%
VAQ7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q4. Is your general impression of Favorable 82% 21%
Abigail Spanberger favorable or
unfavorable, or do you have no Unfavorable 2% 6%
opinion of her? No opinion 16% 73%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q5. How much interest do you A lot 56% 54% 55% 61% 59% 55% 57% 59% 54% 40%
o o e ee N o Alittle 32% 34% 31% 32% 32% 31% 35% 32% 32% 43%
of interest, a little interest, or not Not much at all 11% 11% 14% 7% 9% 14% 7% 8% 14% 18%
much interest at all?
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
VAO7 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q5. How much interest do you A lot 63% 7% 48% 69% 51% 50% 57% 61% 62%
',Li,vfsg”gf“gg‘g’,‘;‘;@;’;g’t,@gg{f’g for littie 29% 19% 39% 21% 39% 38% 31% 28% 26%
of interest, a little interest, or not Not much at all 7% 5% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 12% 12%
much interest at all?
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
VAO7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q5. How much interest do you A lot 63% 27%
have in the upcoming election for .
House of Representatives — a lot Alittle 29% 51%
of interest, a little interest, or not Not much at all 8% 19%
much interest at all?
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 3%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q6. Have you been following the Very closely 25% 24% 22% 31% 26% 26% 25% 28% 23% 17%
ey oy, ongressional g mewhat closely 42% 41% 46% 38% 45% 40% 40% 40% 44% 40%
closely, or not too closely? Not too closely 32% 35% 31% 31% 29% 33% 36% 31% 33% 43%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
VAQ7 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q6. Have you been following the Very closely 28% 35% 22% 31% 21% 23% 31% 22% 30%
e clouty mreseione!  Somewhat closely 45% 44% 40% 45% 40% 38% 43% 45% 40%
closely, or not too closely? Not too closely 27% 21% 38% 24% 39% 38% 26% 33% 30%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
VAQ7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q6. Have you been following the Very closely 29% 5%
St very closely. somenhat Somewhat closely 45% 30%
closely, or not too closely? Not too closely 26% 55%
[VOL] Dont Know 0% 1%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q7. Do you approve or Strongly approve 33% 71% 24% 0% 67% 16% 5% 41% 27% 25%
%‘r’:ﬁgﬂg"&?ﬁéh:S’g?eEi%';ﬁ'g Somewhat approve 14% 16% 21% 3% 17% 15% 4% 17% 12% 17%
EEESEV% /('jDiga{J%L:we) strongly or Somewhat disapprove 6% 5% 10% 4% 3% 11% 3% 5% 7% 8%
somewhat?] Strongly disapprove 40% 4% 36% 87% 8% 51% 86% 30% 47% 41%
[VOL] Dont Know 7% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% 1% 8% 6% 9%
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others
Q7. Do you approve or Strongly approve 41% 40% 51% 29% 9% 27% 23% 47%
o oo Somewhat approve 14% 10% 16% 17% 8% 14% 16% 13%
EEESEVE; lggaﬁ:ove) strangly or Somewhat disapprove 3% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5%
somewhat?] Strongly disapprove 37% 37% 21% 44% 64% 45% 46% 29%
[VOL] Dont Know 6% 4% 5% 5% 13% 6% 9% 7%
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VAO7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Brat Spanberger Other-Undec
Q7. Do you approve or Strongly approve 76% 2% 16%
[PROBE: Do you Somewhat disapprove 3% 6% 12%
(approve/disapprove) strongly or
somewhat?] Strongly disapprove 0% 79% 28%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 4% 24%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q8. On most issues would you Support 46% 87% 42% 3% 85% 28% 9% 56% 37% 40%
Braadent Tramp 16 domgs what  Gppose 46% 8% 46% 91% 11% 61% 88% 36% 54% 50%
[VOL] Both 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 8% 1% 5% 5% %
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
VAQ7 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q8. On most issues would you Support 52% 50% 68% 43% 14% 40% 37% 58% 94%
B o e olobose Wil oppose 41% 42% 26% 49% 73% 49% 55% 34% 3%
[VOL] Both 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% % 6% 3% 1%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 1%
VA07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q8. On most issues would you Support 8% 33%
[VOL] Both 5% 13%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 10%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q9. How important is it for you to Very important 61% 71% 48% 70% 71% 55% 66% 58% 65% 53%
e e e o tion  Somewhat important 17% 18% 18% 15% 16% 20% 13% 17% 17% 22%
}ﬂp@ﬁ;ﬂfgg;@vfyhgt-imgnam‘ Not too important 6% 4% 10% 5% 5% 6% 12% 9% 4% 7%
not too important, or not at all Not at all important 5% 2% 10% 2% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 7%
important? [VOL] Dont Know 10% 6% 13% 8% 5% 12% 6% 9% 11% 11%
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AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others
Q9. How important is it for you to Very important 68% 68% 65% 59% 62% 60% 55% 68%
gasta Vy‘(’;jrfguggggfgggggggmon Somewhat important 15% 11% 17% 19% 13% 17% 20% 15%
to] President Trump — very Not too important 5% 8% 6% 6% % 5% 8% 6%
important, somewhat important,
not too important, or not at all Not at all important 3% 4% 3% 8% 2% 3% 8% 3%
i ?
important [VOL] Dont Know 9% 9% 8% 9% 16% 14% 9% 8%
VAO7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Brat Spanberger Other-Undec
Q9. How important is it for you to Very important 68% 68% 31%
gﬁ(s)t/vas ;‘gﬁrffshggggrgfslg;ggtsmon Somewhat important 19% 15% 19%
to] President Trump — very Not too important 5% 5% 13%
important, somewhat important,
not too important, or not at all Not at all important 5% 3% 8%
important?
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 9% 30%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q10. Would you rather see the Republicans 39% 87% 25% 0% 78% 21% 3% 44% 35% 29%
B o o oot this.  Democrats 37% 3% 31% 88% 6% 50% 84% 33% 41% 42%
matter to you? Does not matter 20% 10% 40% 8% 14% 26% 12% 20% 20% 26%
[VOL] Dont Know 3% 0% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4%
VAO07 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q10. Would you rather see the Republicans 46% 51% 54% 42% 11% 39% 31% 47% 85%
5;5}‘;3"gﬁgﬁ,g;}@gj’gﬂ,%ggﬁ this  Democrats 30% 37% 22% 40% 58% 40% 44% 29% 2%
matter to you? Does not matter 20% 11% 21% 17% 25% 17% 23% 21% 13%
[VOL] Dont Know 4% 1% 3% 1% 6% 4% 2% 3% 0%

VAO07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS

Spanberger Other-Undec
Q10. Would you rather see the Republicans 4% 27%
Republicans or the Democrats in
control of Congress, or doesnt this ~ Democrats 5% 21%
matter to you? Does not matter 20% 39%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 14%
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TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q11. Has Dave Brat been too Too supportive 27% 7% 25% 56% 8% 36% 56% 25% 29%
Subhortive g;gﬁgﬁ"é: pumP. MO Not supportive enough 8% 11% 7% 4% 10% 7% 2% 9% 6%
%VTerfLmS;ight amount of support Right amount of support 39% 61% 43% 9% 62% 30% 16% 41% 37%
' [VOL] Dont Know 26% 20% 25% 31% 20% 27% 25% 25% 27%
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
18-49 50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico
Q11. Has Dave Brat been too Too supportive 27% 26% 29% 16% 38% 30% 31% 35%
Subhortive g;gﬁgﬁ'ﬁ’): pumP. MO Not supportive enough 4% 10% 10% 11% 3% 9% % 6%
?{i"gﬂj%gight amount of support Right amount of support 43% 38% 35% 48% 38% 22% 35% 33%
) [VOL] Dont Know 26% 26% 27% 25% 21% 39% 27% 26%
COUNTY VAQ7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
All others Brat Spanberger Other-Undec
Q11. Has Dave Brat been too Too supportive 18% 2% 55% 14%
supportive of Donald Trump, not .
supportive enough, or has he Not supportive enough 9% 9% 6% 8%
%V'I?rrljm;?"ght amount of support Right amount of support 47% 76% 12% 21%
’ [VOL] Dont Know 26% 12% 27% 57%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female
Q12. If Abigail Spanberger is Too supportive 25% 44% 24% 4% 47% 15% 5% 31% 20%
%ﬁiﬁgﬁé’rt‘,’fgé?'ﬂg,fgye,;‘f‘gu)gle Not supportive enough 9% 12% 9% 6% 0% 9% 8% 12% 6%
not supportive enough, or will she  Right amount of support 40% 18% 36% 74% 19% 50% 69% 35% 44%
offer the right amount of support
to Pelosi? [VOL] Dont Know 26% 25% 31% 16% 24% 26% 18% 22% 30%
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
18-49 50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico
Q12. If Abigail Spanberger is Too supportive 22% 30% 26% 34% 25% 9% 24% 19%
elected do you think she will be .
t00 supporiive of Nancy Pelosi, Not supportive enough 9% 10% 8% 11% 6% 8% 9% 9%
not supportive enough, or will she  Right amount of support 44% 35% 40% 35% 37% 53% 39% 48%
offer the right amount of support
to Pelosi? [VOL] Dont Know 26% 26% 26% 19% 31% 30% 29% 23%
COUNTY VA07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
All others Brat Spanberger Other-Undec
Q12. If Abigail Spanberger is Too supportive 31% 54% 6% 8%
elected do you think she will be .
too supporfive of Nancy Pelosi, Not supportive enough 9% 11% 7% 9%
not supportive enough, or will she Right amount of support 33% 14% 69% 24%
offer the right amount of support
to Pelosi? [VOL] Dont Know 27% 20% 19% 59%
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Monmouth

University Poll -- VA0O7 HOUSE ALL

POTENTIAL VOTERS -- 9/25/18

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49

Q13. Please tell me which one of Immigration policy 17% 21% 18% 10% 26% 11% 13% 22% 12% 11%

}g%foﬂfr‘,"{'{‘ogy%‘ﬂ'fg Jourwote TS Health care policy 30% 20% 27% 46% 15% 39% 44% 23% 36% 26%

ETQ'TC]?, for Congress — [READ Gun control policy 13% 10% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15% 11% 15% 18%

Abortion policy 7% 8% 4% 11% 7% 8% 6% 3% 10% 7%

Tax policy 13% 19% 12% 8% 15% 15% 7% 15% 12% 16%

Job creation policy 12% 17% 13% 5% 18% 8% 7% 16% 8% 15%

[VOL] Other 4% 2% 8% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4%

[VOL] Dont Know 4% 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3%

VA07 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat

Q13. Please tell me which one of Immigration policy 19% 23% 19% 17% 10% 12% 16% 21% 27%
}%I,Or'tg‘f{'{‘ogy%‘ﬂ'fg yourwote TS Health care policy 37% 26% 24% 29% 42% 32% 28% 30% 13%
ETQ'TCI?, for Congress — [READ Gun control policy 10% 10% 16% 10% 14% 16% 14% 10% 10%
Abortion policy 5% 10% 8% 9% 4% 6% 11% 5% 5%
Tax policy 12% 10% 12% 16% 12% 18% 14% 9% 21%
Job creation policy 11% 9% 11% 13% 14% 8% 11% 16% 18%
[VOL] Other 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 8% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%

VA07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec

Q13. Please tell me which one of Immigration policy 12% 6%
E'I‘g_'l_clg for Congress — [READ Gun control policy 16% 14%
Abortion policy 9% 5%

Tax policy 8% 8%

Job creation policy 6% 14%

[VOL] Other 4% 7%

[VOL] Dont Know 3% 9%
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Monmouth University Poll -- VAO7 HOUSE ALL POTENTIAL VOTERS -- 9/25/18

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q14. Do you approve or Strongly approve 25% 47% 23% 1% 49% 12% 5% 37% 14% 21%
gg:sfgg‘;yyegg;gfggg feformplan g5 mewhat approve 17% 24% 20% % 18% 21% 10% 15% 19% 16%
3%‘;?2“&‘7&?&?%’35 SDt(r)o%%LI'y or Somewhat disapprove 18% 4% 22% 29% 7% 20% 35% 15% 20% 25%
somewhat?] Strongly disapprove 21% 3% 23% 42% 4% 29% 41% 16% 25% 14%
[VOL] Dont Know 20% 22% 12% 21% 21% 17% 10% 16% 22% 24%
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others
Q14. Do you approve or Strongly approve 26% 30% 33% 28% 5% 21% 19% 33%
oy o oo™ PAN g omewhat approve 20% 17% 20% 18% 13% 16% 17% 18%
@%%?omv%%?sﬁ%%gj Et?o)r;%LIly or Somewhat disapprove 10% 14% 9% 17% 33% 15% 25% 13%
somewhat?] Strongly disapprove 28% 23% 15% 23% 28% 26% 21% 16%
[VOL] Dont Know 15% 15% 23% 15% 21% 21% 17% 20%
VA07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Brat Spanberger Other-Undec
Q14. Do you approve or Strongly approve 56% 4% 7%
disapprove of the tax reform plan
passed by Congress in Somewhat approve 23% 12% 18%
December? [PROBE: Do you Somewhat disapprove 4% 25% 28%
(approve/disapprove) strongly or
somewhat?] Strongly disapprove 2% 43% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 15% 16% 38%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q15. Who do you trust more to Dave Brat 32% 63% 26% 2% 60% 19% 4% 37% 27% 26%
work to keep health care L
affordable — Dave Brat or Abigail Abigail Spanberger 37% 9% 34% 79% 9% 52% 76% 34% 40% 38%
ggggllllforgeh or do you trust both Both equally 18% 16% 25% 12% 17% 21% 11% 19% 17% 21%
’ [VOL]Neither one 5% 4% 9% 1% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6%
[VOL] Dont Know 8% 9% 5% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 11% 10%
VA07 HOUSE
VOTE w/o
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY LEANERS
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q15. Who do you trust more to Dave Brat 36% 36% 43% 34% % 23% 25% 44% 75%
work to keep health care Lo
affordable — Dave Brat or Abigail Abigail Spanberger 35% 40% 21% 42% 60% 41% 46% 26% 3%
ggggﬁ;;geﬂ or do you trust both Both equally 17% 13% 22% 12% 21% 17% 21% 16% 11%
) [VOL]Neither one 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 8% 2% 4% 5%
[VOL] Dont Know 6% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 5% 9% 6%
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Monmouth University Poll -- VA0O7 HOUSE

ALL POTENTIAL VOTERS -- 9/25/18

VAO7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q15. Who do you trust more to Dave Brat 2% 10%
\zlivf?cr)lr(dtgbll(g e—pDh:vinnga?rgr Abigail Abigail Spanberger 78% 13%
ggggltl)ye?rger, or do you trust both Both equally 14% 44%
[VOL]Neither one 2% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 4% 23%
TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q16. Who do you trust more to Dave Brat 36% 73% 30% 0% 69% 21% 5% 41% 31% 30%
m&‘,’;a{{}g,ﬁﬁ%'gﬁgﬂr Abigail  Abigail Spanberger 34% % 30% 74% 11% 45% 67% 30% 37% 34%
ggggl?;?rgeﬂ or do you trust both Both equally 18% 10% 27% 17% 10% 22% 20% 19% 17% 24%
[VOL]Neither one 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5%
[VOL] Dont Know 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 5% 6% 13% 7%
VAO7 HOUSE
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY E/IEOA-FRIIEEMé/g
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others Brat
Q16. Who do you trust more to Dave Brat 38% 45% 49% 38% 9% 33% 30% 43% 85%
T ation - Dave Brotor Abigail  Abigail Spanberger 32% 36% 18% 39% 53% 41% 40% 23% 1%
gggglfl);?fgeﬂ or do you trust both Both equally 16% 9% 22% 12% 22% 12% 22% 20% 6%
[VOL]Neither one 2% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%
[VOL] Dont Know 12% 10% 9% 8% 11% 13% 4% 11% 5%
VAQO7 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS
Spanberger Other-Undec
Q16. Who do you trust more to Dave Brat 3% 10%
ggggltl)ye?rger, or do you trust both Both equally 20% 39%
[VOL]Neither one 1% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 5% 29%
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Monmouth University

Poll -- VAO7 HOUSE ALL POTENTIAL VOTERS -- 9/25/18

TOTAL PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER AGE 3-WAY
Rep Ind Dem Con Mod Lib Male Female 18-49
Q17. How important is it for you Very important 39% 35% 35% 50% 41% 38% 41% 37% 40% 30%
e e vaed n Somewhat important 35% 40% 35% 28% 39% 32% 33% 33% 37% 41%
Isngpmoer‘t'g:ﬁt éfpﬁg{tgpgllq%;g?t ant> Not too important 15% 12% 20% 12% 11% 17% 19% 17% 13% 16%
’ ) Not at all important 10% 13% 8% 10% 9% 13% 7% 11% 9% 14%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE DEGREE COUNTY
50-64 65+ White no degree White college Non-white Chesterfield Henrico All others
Q17. How important is it for you Very important 45% 46% 37% 38% 44% 39% 36% 41%
ggﬁgg?%é‘,’ﬂ%g‘,’gﬁfd n Somewhat important 32% 30% 38% 34% 30% 31% 39% 35%
ﬁgg‘;‘tﬂggﬁt gfpgg{tgp;”m;g?t ant> Not too important 13% 16% 15% 19% 12% 17% 13% 15%
’ ) Not at all important 8% 7% 10% 9% 14% 11% 12% 9%
[VOL] Dont Know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0%

VAO07 HOUSE VOTE w/o LEANERS

Brat Spanberger Other-Undec
Q17. How important is it for you Very important 43% 43% 21%
Il invol i ’
Egﬂ?ﬁga_ {é?ﬁﬁ:gg‘,’&;ﬁ din Somewhat important 34% 35% 37%
somewhat important, not too Not too important 11% 15% 23%
important, or not at all important?
Not at all important 13% 7% 13%

[VOL] Dont Know

0%

1%

5%
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